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HIGHLIGHTS 
Preliminary estimates for May 1992 show that egg production 
in Canada at 40,753,000 dozens decreased by 0.4% from May 
1991. The number of layers decreased by 0.7% from 21,503,000 
In 1991 to 21,343,000 in 1992 while the rate of lay increased 
from 2,284 in May 1991, to 2,291 In May 1992. 

Egg producers received an average of 88.7 cents per dozen in 
May 1992 compared with 87.5 cents in May 1991. All levies paid to 
marketing boards by producers have been subtracted from these 
prices. 

Frozen eggs in cold storage increased by 13.5% from July 1, 
1991 to July 1,1992. 

INTRODUCTION 

Data for stocks of frozen poultry and eggs are collected by mail 
questionnaires from public and semi—public cold storages, meat 
packers, growers, wholesale grocers' warehouses and central 
warehouses of chain grocery stores. 

Inventories are taken at manufacturers and wholesale level and 
firms are required to report all stocks held in their own establish-
ments or in specially rented rooms elsewhere as at the opening 
of the first business day of the month. Stocks of poultry products 
are obtained with the cooperation of Agriculture Canada. 

Although storage operators have been asked to report Grade A 
poultry separately from other inventory since January 1, 1976, 
some Grade A may still be reported with other grades. 

UNCLASSIFIED poultry stocks, as shown in Table 9, include the 
following: chicken fat, necks, backs, giblets (hearts, livers, 
gizzards), cooked and uncooked diced chicken meat except for 
whole fowl, all other edible parts of fowl. Unclassified includes 
turkey necks, backs, giblets and cooked and uncooked diced 
turkey meat, but does not include chicken feet, pheasants, quails 
or rabbits. 

Note: 
Quantities in this bulletin are in metric units. 
The conversion factor is 1 kg = 2.2046 lbs. 
To order....................................................................(613) 951 -'2453 
For information.........................................................(613) 951 —2549 

PRODUCTION ET STOCKS D'OEUFS ET DE VOLAILLES 

Mai 1992 

FAITS SAILLANTS 
Selon lee estimations provisoires, Is production d'oeufs au 
Canada est de 40,753,000 douzaines, une diminution de 0.496 
de rnai 1991 it mai 1992. Le nombre de pondeusos a 
diminué de 0.7% de 21,503,000 en 1991 a 21,343000 an 1992 
tandis quo 10 taux do ponte a augmenté de 2,284 en 1991 a 
2,291 en mai 1992. 

Les producteurs ont reçu an moyonne 88.7 cents Is douzaine 
d'oeufs en niai 1992 contre 87.5 cents en mai 1991. Toutes les 
retenuos payées aux agences de commercialisation ont été 
soustraites do ces prix. 

Les stocks d'oeufs congelés en entrepôt frigorifique ont augmenté 
do 13.5% du 1 or juillot 1991 au br juillet 1992. 

INTRODUCTION 

Los stocks do produits do volaille at d'oeufs congolés ont été 
recueillis au moyen do questionnaires envoyés aux entrepôts 
frigorifiques des secteurs publics et semi—publics, aux con-
serveries do viande, aux éleveurs, aux entrepóts des épiciers-
grossistes et aux entrepôts communs des épiceries a succursales 
multiples. 

Au cours do relevés etfectués au niveau do Ia production et do Ia 
vente en gros, on a demandé aux entreprises de declarer bus 
les stocks qu'elles détenaiont dane lours propres établissements 
ou dans los locaux loués spécialoment a cotle fin at ce, on dato du 
debut do Ia premiere journée ouvrable du mois. Los chiffros cur 
les stocks de volaille ont été rocueillis par lentremise dAgriculture 
Canada. 

Memo si los exploitants d'entrepôts ont óté priés a partir du br 
janvier 1976, do faire un rapport des lots do volailles do classe 
A, cfistincts des autres stocks, certains lots de classe A peuvont 
toutefois figurer dana los autres classes. 

Los produits congelés NON CLASSES qul sont présentés au 
tableau 9 do cette publication incluent le gras do poulet, los cous, 
lea dos, los abatis (coours, foios, gésiers), Ia viande do poulo 
cuite ou non cuite coupéo on cubes, sauf les poules entières, at 
toutos las autres parties comestiblos do Pa poule. Le tableau 9 
inclut aussi les cous, los dos, los abatis (coeurs, fobs, gésiers) du 
dindon. Ia viande de dindon cuite at non cuite coupée an cubes, 
mais n'inclut pas los paftes do poulet, les faisans, los cailles ou los 
lapins. 

Nota: 
Lee quantités dans ce bulletin sent an unites métriques. 
Le facteur do conversion utilisé est: 1 kg 	2.2046 livres 
Pour commander ..................................................... (613)951-2453 
Pour rensoignements .............................................. (613) 951 —2549 
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TABLE 1, Summary Table. Production. Stocks and Farm Prices of Eggs, Canada. May 1991 and 1992 

TABLEAU 1. Sommaite, production. stocks ofoeub at pta I le terme des oeufs. Canada. mat 19911(1992 

fvSf*ge number of layers - Nombre moyen do pondeuses (000) 

Eggs per 100 layers - Nornbre d'o.ofs potx 100 pondeuass 

Egg prodUction (000 doz.) - Production doeufs (000 douz.) 

Farm price of eggs sold for consuription (cldoz.) - PrtK 
a Is I orme dos oeufs mis on marchI (it/douL) 

Mat 

1991 1992 

21.503 	 21,343 

2284 	 2.291 

40.935 	 40,753 

87.5 (1) 	 88.7(1) 

Jofy 1 • 	 1991 ,My 1. 	 1992 
revised(2) 	 pre9mtoaryØ 

br juet 	 1991 tar julIet 	 1992 
rectjlIs(2) 	 pruvleokesfZ 

doL - '000 - douz 

1992 as 

1991 

1992 an 
% do 
1991 

993 

100.3 

ks of frozen eggs (.Okg/doL) - Stocks d'oeufs congeises (.6kg/douL) 	 1236 	 1,403 

(1) An le4es paid to ma,lcsiing boarcis by producers have been subtracted from the.. prices. 
(1) Toutes We retenues payles atcc agences de commerclajiation org MI sousfra*ss deces prix. 
(2) On the first busriess day of the month. 
(2) Le premier )our ouwable du mols. 

TABLE 2. Egg Pro&ctlon.by Provioc., May 1991 and 1982 

TABLEAU 2. ProductIon d'oeufs. par pcovkoe, mat 1991 at 1982 

ProWcee 

Average number 
0flayers(1) 

Nornbremoyen 
do pondeuses(1) 

1992 as 
aSol 

1991 

1992 on 
% do 
1991 

Eggs per 
lOOlayers 

Nombredoeuts 
pour 100 
pondetses 

1992 as 
.%cf 

1991 

I992en 
do 

1991 

Egg produdlonØ 

ProductIon 
d'o.uts(2) 

1992 as 
aSof 

1991 

1992 an 
11. de 
1991 

1991 1992 1991 1992 1901 1992 

Qt) No. - nbq, doL-00-douz 

Newfoundland - Terre- Neuve 378 320 84.7 1,826 1,932 105.8 575 515 896 
Prince Edward Island - 
l$e- du- Prince-dousrd 137 112 81.8 1,820 1.800 98.9 208 168 .$ 
Nova Scotia - Nouvelle Ecoesa 897 884 98.6 2,729 2214 99.3 1,666 1.631 979 
Now Bwnswick - Nouveau Brunswick 508 510 100.4 2,160 2,185 1012 914 929 101.6 
Oulbec 3,663 3,625 99.0 2,390 2,398 100.3 7,297 7,245 993 
Ontario 7,979 7,944 99.6 2,363 2,346 99.3 15,710 15528 968 
Manitoba 2.384 2,364 992 2,344 2.378 101.5 4,656 4,684 100.6 
Saskatchewan 968 998 103.1 2.104 2,107 100.1 1 1697 1,752 1032 
Albert. 1,973 1,964 99.5 1,969 2.065 104.9 3,238 3,379 104.4 
British Columbia - 
Colomble-Brttannlqus 2,616 2.622 1002 2.292 2233 96.7 4.974 4,922 99.0 

Canada 21,503 21.343 992 2,284 2291 100.3 40,935 40.753 993 

(1) The average of the estimated nrsnber of layers at the begksllng and and of month. 
(1) Moyenne du nombre estimatif de pondeta.e au debut at ha fin du mole. 
(2) Egg production Inckdes leakers and reI.cts, as well as eggs sold for consumption, eggs sold for hatching 

and eggs used by produc.rs. 
(2)1.. productIon d'oeufa coniprsnd We oeiis flanzIs at r.sShs. lea oeufs vendus pour Is consommatlon. las osris 

vendus pour Incubation .tla. o.ufa celisls par In producteu. 





TABLE 3. Egg DIsposition, by Province. May 1991 and 1992 

TABLEAU 3. Ecoofeme04 des oeuf.. psi piovince, mal 1991 *1 1992 

Provinces 

Sold for consumption 

Vendus pour consommation 

Farm price 

Used by producers 

UtiIós par We producteuri 

- akers and 

004s fisaurés Quantity 	 Value Quantity 	 Value 
at rejetés 

Quantité Valet, PrixIlefeirne QuantitS Valet,  

1991 	1992 1991 1992 1991 1992 1991 	1992 1991 1992 1991 1992 

100004 doz. $000 * per doz. 00004 doz. $000 '000 of doz. 

'000 tie douz. C Is doui '000 d. douz. 000 tie douz. 

Mid. - 1.-N. 563 	504 623 573 110.7 113.6 1 	 1 1 1 II 10 

P.E.I. - i.-P.-E. 202 	163 202 165 100.0 101.4 1 	 1 2 2 4 3 
N.S. - N.-E. 1,478 	1,451 1,471 1506 99.5 103.8 3 	 3 4 4 11 9 

N.B. - N-B. 724 	743 721 750 99.6 101.0 3 	 3 4 4 14 15 
Qué 6,107 	6,026 5,339 5,362 87.4 89.0 22 	22 28 28 122 120 
Ont. 14,005 	13.957 11,900 12,069 85.0 86.5 61 	61 62 63 280 279 
Man. 4.340 	4,365 3,526 3,506 812 80.3 17 	17 16 16 87 17 
Sask. 1,540 	1,571 1,324 1,359 86.0 86.5 44 	44 45 45 32 32 
AM -Mb. 2,692 	2,830 2,402 2.518 892 89.0 48 	48 48 48 55 57 

B.C. - C.-B. 4.352 	4,298 3,978 4,039 91.4 94.0 26 	26 26 27 87 86 

CanacIs 36,003 	35,906 31,486 31,8471 875 86.71 226 	226 236 238 1 	703 M) 

TABLE 4. Produon and DIsposition of Egg., by Pwylnc.. Mnimiy to the and of May 1991 and 1992 

TABLEAU 4. Production at éoouleiner* des oetis, psi province, jssMer a Is fin de niL 1991 at 1992 

Provinces Productlon(1) 

1992 as 
a % of 

1991 

1992 an 
%de 
1991 

Sold for 
consumpdon) 

Vendus pour 
commstIon 

1902 as 
a % of 

1991 

1992en 
%de 
1991 

Used by 
producers 

UI9Isê9psr 
lesproducteurs 

1992*. 
aX of 

1991 

1992 in 
%de 
1991  

Leakers and 
Reject. 

Oeufsflssurés 
etrs.t4s 

1991 1992 1991 1982 1991 1992 1991 1 

1000 Of doz. '000 of duz. '000 of deL '000 of doz. 

'000 de douL '000 di douL '000 di douL '000 de douL 

Nfld. - T.-N. 2,932 3,012 102.7 2,872 2,950 102.7 5 5 100.0 57 39 

P.E.I. - l.-P.-E. 1,096 850 77.6 1,068 826 77.3 5 5 100.0 21 16 
N.S. - N.-E. 8,056 7,906 96.1 7,260 7,071 97.4 15 15 100.0 56 56 

N.S. - N-B. 4,534 4,619 101.9 3,631 3,765 103.7 15 15 100.0 72 76 
Qu6. 34,865 35,024 100.5 29,451 29,227 992 110 110 100.0 588 584 
Ont. 75,308 74,707 992 67,373 66,949 09.4 305 305 100.0 1,347 1,336 
Man. 22,521 22,267 98.9 21,035 20,780 96.8 85 85 100.0 421 415 
Sask, 8214 8.604 104.7 7,325 7,698 105.1 220 220 100.0 150 157 
AM -Mb. 15,543 162204 104.3 13,007 13,553 1042 240 240 100,0 264 275 

B.C. - C-B. 24,007 24,190 100.8 21,131 21,069 99.7 130 130 100.0 423 421 

Canacle 197,076 197,383 10021 174,153 173,888 99.81 1,130 1,130 100.01 3,399 3.307 

(1) Includes hatching egg.. 
(1) Cornprend us oeufs d'Incubstlon. 
(2) Hatching eggs not Inc*ided. 
(2) Na cornprefld pas lea oeuf. dincubation. 
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TABLE 5. Placement., Laying Chicks by Province or Region Four-Week Period, encing May 29 1991 and 1992 

TABLEAU 5. Placements do poussins femefles du type do pont., par province .t region, pórlode do quatre semalnes finlasant Is 
29 mal 1991 et 1992 

Four-week period ending 	 January ito May29 
May29 

P1ode de quails aemainos 	 Du hr lanvier au 29 mal 
as tennkiant IS 29 mal  

	

1992as 	 1992w 

	

1991 	 1991 
Provinces 	 1991 	1992 	 1991 	1992 

	

1992en 	 1992es 

	

1991 	 1991 

Allasltic pn)vincss - Provinces de l'Atiantlqus 251 301 1191 800 821 102.8 
Québec 320 226 70.6 1.260 1206 
OntarIo 843 800 941 3.538 3,479 963 
ManItoba 378 363 96.0 1153 1,122 9731 
S1catthewan 144 117 all 551 462 631 
Alberta 245 259 105.7 992 1,202 1212 
8I1'JStr Cokgnbla - Colomble-Brltannlque 291 284 90.7 1,030 954 926 

Canada 2,472 2,330 943 9.324 9246 992: 

Source: Agriculture Canada 

TABLE 6. Report of Processed Egg Production, Canada, Four week Period ending May 29 1992 

TABLEAU 6. Rapport out Is production d'oeuts translonné.. Canada. pour lea quatre ssesaioes fbitasant (.29 mal 1992 

Whols egg 

Oei.di erers 

Youi 

Jaunes 
Ltsnen 

Total period 

Total, periods Ace jour 

kg kg kg 

Total bnoak Mquid besie) - Total des 
oeofs ca.sés (lIquids) 1,616.047 627,707 1,039,771 3283,525 18.527.096 

Frozen egg production - Production 
d'oeufscongelés 703.380 314.585 120.585 1,138.550 6.100.314 

Uquld egg production - Production 
d'oeufs flquldes 717,510 59.941 52.987 830,438 4,157,564 

Dried egg production - Production di 
poudre d'oeufs 67.910 150,090 138.453 356,462 2285.504 

Source: Poultry Maflwt Report. Agriculture Canada. 
Source: Marché di volaifle$, rapport d'Agrlcullure Canada. 





1991 

423 
4.18 
4.36 
4.01 

4.07 
420 
4.33 
4.24 

4.32 
4.37 
4.51 
4.57 

4.18 
4.11! 
4.06 
4.03 

4.07 
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TABLE 7. Egg-feed Ratio, by Month. Canada. 1987 - 1992 (1) 

TABLEAU 7. Rapporta des o.ufs aux ailments, par molo. Canada. 1987 - 1992 (1) 

- kilogrammes 

January - Janvler 398 4.12 3.76 330 
February - Féviler 4.02 4.18 3.78 3.80 
March - Mart 4.08 4.02 3.91 4.02 
Ap.M- Avl 4.07 4.18 3.83 3.95 

May - MaJ 4.05 4.18 3.88 3.79 
June - .AiIn 329 4.02 3.97 3.75 
July - JulIlet 3.98 3.64 3.96 3.86 
August - AoOt 325 3.77 3.94 3.99 

September - S.ptembrs 4.09 3.75 3.96 4.05 
October - Octobts 4.07 3.80 4.05 4.09 
November - Novembi. 3.88 3.80 422 425 
December - Décembre 4.00 3.81 428 4.38 

Averaoe - Movonne 4.01 3.94 3.96 3.98 

Mole: The egg-feed ratio Is the number of kilograms of 17%-20% laying teed that are equal in value to the farm price of one 
dozen eggs. Feed prices are weighted by the number 01 layers In each of five regions of Canada. Egg prices are based 
on the returns to farmers lot all grades of market eggs. BenIng In 1986. 
prockicers have been subtracted from these prices. 

Nota: Le rapport des oeufs aux alrnents eat Is nomtxe do kilogrammes do moulée do ponte a teneur do 17%-20% dont Is valour 
équlvaut au prix d'une douzalne d'oouts a is terms. L.a prix des ailments eat pondéré suN'ant Is nombre do pondeuses 
dane clnq regions do Canada. Le prix des osufa est londé our lea recettos des agrlculteurs pour toutes lea caté gorse. 
d'ooufs venckjs. A panic do 1986, toutes We retenues payées aux agences do commerclallsailon ont etO soustraites do 
casprtx. 

TABLE B. Average Prices of Eggs Sold for Consumption in Canada. by Month, 1987 - 1992 (1) 

TABLEAU I. PrIx moysna des oeufs vendus pour consousmaflon au Canada. par mois, 1987 - 1992 (1) 

Month-Molo 1987 1988 1989 1990 1991 1992 

dollar, per dozen - doflais Is douzalne 

January - Janvler 0.818 0.857 0.971 0.870 0.905 0.892 
February - Féviler 0.818 0.867 0275 0.867 0.883 0.878 
March - More 0.814 0.859 0.986 0.896 0233 0.882 
April - AvTII 0.798 0.854 0.984 0.886 0.878 0.887 

May - Mal 0.789 0.858 0.981 0.856 0.875 0.887 
June - .kaln 0.801 0.868 0.991 0.865 0.893 
July - JuIllet 0.810 0.896 0.992 0.894 0112 
August - AoOt 0.607 0.942 0.981 0.923 0.883 

September - Septembr, 0.809 0.951 0.980 0.924 0.900 
October - Octobre 0.809 0.984 0.988 0217 0213 
November - Novembre 0.809 0.982 0.986 0.928 0.929 
December - Décembrs 0.814 0.984 0.987 0.927 0.940 

(1) BeginnIng In 1986, all levies paid to marketing boards by prodJcors have been subtracted from these prices. 
(1) A pantic do 1986, toiles We rotenues payOes aux agences do commerciallsatlon ont 6(6 soutra1tes do ce prla. 





TABLE 9. Stocks of Frozen Poultry, by Province(1) 

Chicken under 2 kg Chicken 2 kg and or 
Chicken Processed 

Pouletsdemolnsde2kg Pouletad.2kgofpl*a cuts chicken 

Pepoited Other Repolted Other Morcesux Pootets 
OradQ A Oxade A do poulet appi4tâs 

Total Total 
Reppoflè 

 class. A 
AuUss Rappoilé Ass 

 Classe A  No. 

MGM - 	 - m4ques 

Manilc proinces(3) 

I My 1,1992p 40 38 78 11 21 32 351 122 
2 .kjno1,19M 40 29 69 21 19 40 318 129 
3 My 1,1991 40 80 120 41 35 76 484 224 

4 

Ouabec  

.ity I .199w 154 280 434 115 86 201 1.108 957 
5 am 1,1 gm 162 285 447 85 95 180 1238 838 
6 .Ady,  1.1991 615 518 1,133 506 402 908 3,177 649 

7 

Onb 

Juty Ill gm 140 450 590 40 190 230 2352 1,691 
8 Ajne 1,199k 108 136 244 31 89 127 2,469 1,686 
9 ,My 1,1991 324 120 444 35 132 167 2.047 2,587 

Manitoba 

10 Aily 1,1 992p 94 62 176 36 38 74 490 129 
11 ,Aino 1,199k 114 72 186 34 26 80 429 98 
12 Aiy1,1991 483 194 677 84 243 307 585 122 

13 

Ssskh 

.A4 1.19M 69 45 114 14 26 40 191 113 
14 June 1,1992r 60 25 85 78 29 107 244 118 
15 My 1.1991 131 51 182 67 71 138 205 126 

16 

Abaft 

July 1.19M 261 286 547 113 147 260 1.151 137 
17 .Ajne1.199' 286 379 665 121 111 232 774 111 
16 .kily1,1991 393 104 497 142 126 266 581 124 

Bdflsh Columbia 

10 ilty I-19w2p 111 24 135 34 42 76 353 198 
20 Juns 1,1 992r 105 32 137 25 28 53 245 219 
21 .My1i991 45 15 60 17 36 53 231 134 

22 

Canada 

.My 1.1 Or2p 869 1.205 2,074 363 550 913 5996 3.347 
23 .A,ni 1.1992r 675 958 1,833 402 397 799 5.717 3,201 
24 .kily 1.1991 2,031 1,082 3,113 872 1.045 1,917 7.310 3.966 

Seslootnots(s)et.nd of ts. 





TABLEAU 9. Stocks do viande do volaille congeléo. par provinc(1) 

Chicken Fowl Turkey 5 kg and under 

PouIea Poules 

Other 

Dindons do 5 kg at moms 

Ppo4ad 
Grade A 

Ppoad 
Grade A 

Other 

Tota' Tolal Total 
Rapportè A&Aroa Rappoilé Aues  
c*aaaA  tasseA  N 

memo - tonnes - métrlquee 

Prov. do rMaMlqu.(3) 

583 11 21 32 156 144 300 br )uUlet 	 1994) 
556 12 18 30 127 205 332 loljuin 	 199 2 
904 29 27 56 166 103 259 lorluIllet 	 1991 3 

2,700 63 181 264 1.503 494 1,997 

Ob 

1w julIa 	 1994) 4 
2.703 95 331 426 1,216 476 1.692 1w juln 	 low 5 
5.867 202 193 395 1,119 385 1.504 1sf juiltet 	 1991 6 

Onterlo 

4,863 487 345 832 2.368 765 3,133 lerjuulet 	 1994) 7 
4,528 50 253 303 1.991 593 2,584 ler juin 	 199Z 8 
5245 27 732 759 1,694 877 2,571 1sf julIlet 	 1991 9 

Manitoba 

869 30 10 40 328 118 446 Iefjulllet 	 1994) 10 
773 12 11 23 264 134 398 lefjuln 	 1992r ii 

1,691 58 43 101 319 77 396 ler)uWet 	 1991 12 

458 21 24 45 65 24 89 

Saskan 

1sf lulIlet 	 1994 13 
554 13 16 29 45 25 71 leijuln 	 199' 14 
651 33 17 50 40 4 44 lwjulflet 	 1991 15 

2,095 38 61 97 520 239 759 

Aboft 

let juUlet 	 1994) 16 
1,782 26 78 104 313 132 445 lot juin 	 1992r 17 
1.470 40 221 261 673 122 795 lot julUet 	 1991 18 

Co4omb1e-Brlaruikps 

762 10 12 22 280 28 308 let julilet 	 1994, 19 
654 10 10 20 239 57 298 let juin 	 199k 20 
478 10 24 34 331 84 415 lwjuulet 	 1991 21 

12,330 678 654 1,332 5,220 1.812 7.032 

Canado 

1.rjuulet 	 1994, 22 
11,550 218 717 935 4.195 1623 5,818 letjtln 	 1992V 23 
16306 399 1257 1.656 4.342 1.652 5.994 hr ju8let 	 1991 24 

Voir noW(s) * Is fin du tIeet. 





TABLE 9. Stoda d Frn Poi*ry. by Pro4no.(1) 

furkeyover5kgand 1'urly8kgando,r 	 - 

under 8 kg 
Dlndoradeplu.de5kg Dindons  
at de moms de 8kg 

OradsA 
Other 

t3radeA 
Other 

Tol Tol 
Rapport 
C.seA 

Autr.. RipportI 
 Cteis.A  

Mm.. 
No. 

metzic - tonnas - má.s 

.ztic pro4nc.s(3) 

I July1,1992p 123 88 211 101 55 156 
2 Jiae 1, 1992r 95 96 191 75 31 106 
3 4uly1. 1991 120 207 327 103 21 124 

4 .kily1.1992p 1857 1.130 2,987 1.096 9= 2,020 
5 June 1 1992r 1287 818 2.105 989 809 1.796 
6 July 1, 1991 1.709 889 2.598 363 720 1.063 

7 

Dntario 

July I. 1992p 1,912 1.920 3,832 978 2.009 3.077 
6 June 1, 1992r 1,869 1,884 3,753 577 2,377 2.954 
9 July 1, 1991 1,645 1,104 2,749 644 1,106 1.750 

10 

Manitoba 

July 1, 1974 950 297 1,247 537 200 737 
11 Jun. 1, 19921 691 237 925 441 154 595 
12 Juty1,1991 899 272 1,171 344 190 534 

13 Juty1,1992p 279 111 390 130 131 261 
14 .kjn. 1, 1992, 190 54 244 106 94 200 
15 July1,1991 260 79 339 150 52 211 

16 July 1. 1992p 1,007 680 1,687 678 797 1,475 
17 June 1, 1992, 549 260 809 536 268 004 
18 July 1, 1991 1,019 539 1 1558 240 323 563 

British CS 

19 July1,1992p 615 193 808 501 480 1,071 
20 Jun. 1, 1992, 522 132 654 495 126 621 
21 July 1, 1991 726 380 1.106 521 724 1,245 

anad. 

22 July 1, 1992p 6.743 4,419 11,162 4,113 4,684 8,797 
23 June 1, 1992r 5,203 3,481 8,684 3,219 3,850 7,071 
24 July 1,1991 6,378 3,470 9,846 2,74 3,136 5,510 

(1) Toteis kcksde drowed and e4soer.ted weIght.. 
(2) See ki*roiofl for an e,g)l.sion at unclassified. 
(3) Se. TabI. 10 for totet stocis at frozen chicken and turkey most by proAnce. 
Note: 1kg • 220461). 





TABLEAU 9. 8ocIs ds vbrAo do vobLMo congsI., per provkio.(1) 

Turk.y Tud!ay Ducks Goos. UncM.s-
sM.d 

piocss..d as 

Dfr,doos Dndoos G.nsn Non ToNI 
apx4M bw dm4m g4n 

• 4nd.ds  
No 

mso - _-  
PfOV. d, 

100 775 7 S 115 IA70 lw)Amt 	1902p 1 
119 146 10 6 201 1.546 1.tII.á 	19OW I 
110 930 S 5 250 2.057 1. 	 1051 3 

7530 60 5 2,152 13.040 1st 	 19m, 4 
751 6346 150 8 1271 10,900 IWJUM 	Iscar $ 414 5.506 144 10 2.230 14245 larpAW 1901 S 

IAW 11.644 154 23 2,5 19.211 

Ordeft 

1ai 	 1963p 7 
1,766 11.066 192 24 2.1 16.154 19 I 

9,672 546 6 2.8w 19.330 lit ju6it 	1901 0 

440 2,870 194 79 259 4.341 

Vardlobs 

lstjumst 	19mv 10 
377 2.296 60 96 402 3.641 1sriâ 	19r 11 310 2.420 44 311 361 4.918 lit jut 	1991 

46 an 13 0 66 1.400  
50 574 10 0 50 1,235 1.fá 	 19 14 53 851 21 4 32 1,415 1wJs4 	1901 10 

215 4.136 173 3 113 6.617 

Afterls 

1it 	 1902P 10 174 2= 126 4 lOS 4.355 lit .*i 	19 17 111 3.7 40 3 46 4,950 1.r 	 1661 10 

800 3.877 46 S 160 3,045 1it)t.t 	1902P 10 
494 2.066 23 11 125 2.895 1it 	 1g 
351 3147 67 0 220 3,940 1.t hAll 	1901 21 

Carada  

4.170 31,161 746 125 5.006 50.790 1w 	 i9 23 3.760 25.345 571 140 4.197 43.742 1.)uW 	lgg 23 4200 25.590 1024 330 5090 50,657 lit JulisI 	1901 24 

(1) Pokk ds Is vokft tisb64, 
Vo& *od.n pow ims .p'o.6on do non cbmo& 

(i) Volt kblssu 10 pour I. bDbi ds Nooks d, n* ds poijela ll do *xkxv congsNo. 
Not: 1k5. 2.2048k. 
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Tabls 10. Stocks of Frozen Chicken and Turkey Meat. Atlantic Provinces 

Tableau 10. Stocks di viande do poul.t, it dlndons cong.l.. provinces d• lAllantiqu. 

Chickin Tista'y 
Pouleta Dindons  

metric - tonne. - métriques 

Newfoundland - Tene-Neuve: 

July 1.199w 	- 101 JuNlet 	1992p 346 
June1,199 	- 1eruln 	1992r 319 179 
July 1,1991 	- 	 lerluIllel 	1991 500 154 

Princs Edward bland - ie-cti-Prince-Edouard 

July 1,1992p 	- lerluUlst 	1992p 0 0 
June 1,199 	- ler luin 	1992r 0 0 
July 1,1991 	- lerluwet 	1991 0 0 

Nova Scads - Nouvele-Ecoss: 

July 1,1992p 	- Iwluluit 	1992p 151 511 
June 1,199 	- 1e(uIn 	lom 145 459 
July 1,1991 	- 	 lerluIflet 	1991 208 559 

New Brunswick - Nouveau-Bnanswlcic 

July 1,1992p 	- lerluOlet 	1992p 86 65 
Jun•1,199 	- lerluin 	1992r 91 110 
July 1,1991 	- 	 ler)ulflit 	1991 196 117 

Table 11. Stocks of Frozen Eggs In Cold Storage, by Ron 

Tableau 11. Stocks d'osufs cong.ls dana lit sntrepSia frigorfnques par region. 

July 1, 1992p 
rotill 

Ierjuikt 1992p 

Wbole Votk Whiss June 1. July 1, 
1992r 1991 

Total 
Entlers Mun• Blanc sr$M 1.rjuet 

1991 

metric - lonne. - mtxlqu.s 

Canada 635 411 157 1,403 1,338 1236 

Atlantic provinces - Provinces di rAuantlqu. 1 0 0 1 1 2 

Central provinces - Provinces centralss 482 114 94 690 685 480 

Western provinces - Provinces di roueet 352 297 63 712 052 754 





TabIs 12. Stocks of El. Dried Egg Prokict. In Stoiuge in Canads(1) 

TabI. 12. Stocks 6o poiIi doesdi come,lles schós den. be entrep8ts au Csna6.(l) 

Jutyl. 
1992p 

l or juilw 
1992p 

June 1, 
1992r 

1.rjuki 
1992r 

July 1. 
1991 

1.rul 
1991 

mc - kinnes - m&Aquo  

Dried whole egg and mbcss - Pou&. do.uls 
140 153 168 

Drl.d .gg  yolk and mIxes - Pouós ds 	unes 
doeufs s( mM.ng.s 174 193 113 

Dried atiumsn (egg wh8ea) - Pou&. dslbumsn 
(blanc (fo.iis) 277 190 265 

Tol 501 545 545 

(1) Includes Imported proö.icl. poduct held for wlyale. pro1ct held In bond and stocks on gouenvn.nt aocos1. 
(1) Compr.nd foul pro4A Importó, produk détenu pote ar)y.. prodult oonsigé sties stocks dUenus pour I. conçl, 

cki gouernement 





For more information, contact your 
local Statistics Canada Regional 
Reference Centre or: 

IQ In Ottawa. call: 613 951-8711 
Outside Ottawa. call Toll free: 
1800465-1991 
Fax: 613 9514680 
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RECENSEMENT 

Put the Most Rehable 
Data on Canada's Fams and 

Farmers to Work for You', 
Keeping up with changes in Canada's dynamic 
agriculture sector could be a tine-consuming task. 
bhelp,me 1991 Censusof Agriculture offers the 
most comprehensive information available in a for -
mat to suit you. 

With our fies publication, the 1991 Census of 
Agilcullure Pmducts and Services, you'll discover 
all the products and services available from the 
Census of Agriculture. 

A unique series of 24 Data Publications presents 
a fascinating insight into agriculture at the national, 
provincial and sub-provincial levels. 

Got a specific request? Custom Services offer a 
wide range of services in the combinations of 
variables or geographic areas that interest yes. 
Unpublished Data are available in print or on 
diskette in a series of speciafly designed small area 
data tables. 

Three Analytical Publications, with maps and graphics, provide a quick look 
at current trends in Canada's fast-changing primary agriculture industry. These 
publications are a must for anyone with a keen or casuai interest in agriculture. 

In donne'es les plus fiables sur 
I'aricuJture et sur les exploitant,s  
agneoles a votre h position 

Suivre revolution dii secteur agricole canadlon, 
secteur dynamique s'iI on est tin, exige beaucoup 
do temps. Afin de vous aider dans cette tâche, Is 
reconsement do I'agriculture de 1991 met a votre 
disposition los renseignernents les plus exhaustits 
gui soFt, sous tine forme gui vous convient. 

Vous decouvnrez dans notre publication gratulte, 
intitulée Predults it services du recensement di 
rarlcuIture di 1991, tousles produits et services 
qu ofire le recensement de l'agnculture. 

Nous avons a votre disposition une série unique 
do 24 publicatIons, dont los données vous permet-
tent de mieux coinprendre Ia situation fascinante 
do I'agriculture aux échelles nationale, provinciale 
et inS raprovinciale. 

Si vous avez des bosoms spéciaux, los Services 
personnalsés vous offrent un vaste Aventail do 
possibilités et us peuvent regi-ouper los vanables 
ou delimiter les regionsgeographiques solon vos 
specifications. Los données non publiées pouvent 

vous Are communiquOes stir support papier ou stir disquette et elles scm 
présontées sous forme do tableaux renfermant des données réonaIes. tableaux 
qui scm spécialement doncus pour répondre a vos besoins. 

D0 plus, trois publications analytlques, comprenant cailes et graphiques, vous 
donnent tin aperçu des tendances actuelles observées dans Is secteur prirnaire 
an constante evolution qu'est l'agnculture. Ces publications sont indispensables a toute pci-scone gui s'intéresse do prés ou do loin a l'agriculture. 

ur plus de renseignernents, conmu-
niquez avec le centre regional de COft 
sultation do Statistique Canada So 
piu cezusouavec: 

Sous-section des services aux 
J User Services Unit 	jU To order Publications: 	 ulilisateurs 

Census of Agriculture 	call Toll free: 1800267-6677 	Recensement do l'agnculture 
Statistics Canada 	 Statistique Canada 
Ottawa, Ontado 	 Ottawa (Outario) 
K1AOT6 	 K1A 016  

() Si vous appelez d'Ottawa, corn-
posez Fe 9518711 
Si vous appelez do rtedo, 
composez Fe nurnéro sans his 
1800465-1991 
Télécopieur : 613 951-1680 

Cl Ibur commander los publica-
tions, cornposez So numéro sans 
frais 18002676677 
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